Emerging Markets Communications Inc.
Application for S214 Authority
Attachment 2
Page 1 of 1

## Answer to Question 14

Section 63.18(h): Emerging Markets Communications, Inc. ("EMC Inc") is a Delaware corporation. There are two (2) owners of EMC Inc, as follows. The Herb Pardula Living Trust, U/A/D 12/30/1997, Restated 2/14/2003 ("Pardula Trust"), is legal owner of 80 percent of the equity in EMC Inc. The Pardula Trust is a trust formed under the laws of the U.S. The trustee of the Pardula Trust and the beneficial owner of the Pardula Trust's equity interest in EMC Inc is Herbert F. Pardula. Mr. Pardula is a U.S. citizen and the Chief Executive Officer of EMC Inc. Abel Avellan holds 20 percent of the equity in EMC Inc. Mr. Avellan is a U.S. citizen and the President of EMC Inc. The address of the Pardula Trust, Mr. Pardula, and Mr. Avellan is c/o Emerging Markets Communications, Inc., 799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 804, Miami, FL, 33131.

Each of the following individuals is an officer or director of EMC Inc as well as an officer or director of an entity that is possibly a foreign carrier:

- Herbert F. Pardula (EMC Deutschland Gmbh).
- Abel Avellan (EMC Deutschland Gmbh).

## Answer to Question 15

Section 63.18(d): EMC Inc does not currently hold any international Section 214 authority.

Section 63.18(e)(3): Not applicable.

Section 63.18(g): EMC Inc will use previously authorized facilities to provide its facilities-based services and thus this Application is categorically excluded from environmental assessment pursuant to Section 1.1306 of the FCC Rules.